# No. S258498

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

### JANE DOE,

Plaintiff, Cross-defendant, and Respondent,

v.

CURTIS OLSON,

Defendant, Cross-complainant, and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT CASE NO. B286105

# RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OPPOSITION

#### SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

David R. Carpenter (Bar No. 230299) Collin P. Wedel (Bar No. 278461) Andrew B. Talai (Bar No. 300053) Paula C. Salazar (Bar No. 327349) 555 WEST FIFTH STREET, SUITE 4000 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013 (213) 896-6007 • FAX: (213) 896-6600 drcarpenter@sidley.com

#### BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Jean-Claude André (Bar No. 213538)\* Anne Redcross Beehler (Bar No. 312125) Kristy Anne Murphy (Bar No. 252234) 120 BROADWAY, SUITE 300 SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401 (310) 576-2148 • FAX: (310) 576-2200 jcandre@bclplaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF, CROSS-DEFENDANT, AND RESPONDENT (additional counsel on following page)

#### **KEITER APPELLATE LAW**

Mitchell Keiter (Bar No. 156755) THE BEVERLY HILLS LAW BUILDING 424 SOUTH BEVERLY DRIVE BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90212 (310) 553-8533 • FAX: (310) 203-9853 mitchell.keiter@gmail.com Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, and Respondent Jane Doe respectfully submits this response in opposition to Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant Curtis Olson's application, filed on April 26, 2021 ("Application"), and asks the Court to deny the Application.

On March 22, 2021, Olson filed his consolidated answer to multiple amicus curiae briefs ("Consolidated Answer") and a request for judicial notice in support thereof ("RJN"), which included more than 250 pages of documents relating to ancillary litigation between himself and Doe ("Court Records"). On April 6, 2021, Doe opposed Olson's RJN and cross-requested to strike his Consolidated Answer and the Court Records. Those documents were not relevant to the legal questions on which this Court granted review or the broader policy concerns raised by amici, and, worse still, serve only to smear Doe, dispute the merits of her abuse allegations against Olson (which are not before the Court), and include information that creates a significant risk of revealing Doe's identity in violation of section 1708.85 of the Civil Code.

Now, through his Application, Olson seeks leave to oppose Doe's cross-request to strike. In the proposed opposition, Olson contends that: (1) his Consolidated Answer and Court Records were proper vehicles for "deny[ing]" Doe's allegations of abuse; and (2) it was "impossible" for Olson's filings to have risked revealing Doe's identity because, in other litigation, she has proceeded without a pseudonym. (Opp. 3-4.)<sup>1</sup> In addition, Olson compounded the impropriety of his prior filings by submitting as an exhibit to his opposition *another* 40 pages of records from ancillary litigation between the parties that again risk revealing her identity. (Opp. 11-51 [Exhibit A].)

Olson's proposed opposition (and the exhibit thereto) does not meaningfully engage with the arguments raised in

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Opp." refers to Olson's proposed "Opposition to Doe's 'Cross-motion' to Strike Olson's Consolidated Answer to Multiple Amicus Curiae Briefs" originally lodged with the Court on April 21, 2021, and resubmitted with additional redactions on April 26, 2021. "Appl." refers to Olson's April 26, 2021, letter application for leave to file the aforementioned opposition. "AB" and "RB" refer respectively to Olson's Answering Brief on the Merits and Doe's Reply Brief on the Merits. "AA" refers to Appellant's Appendix filed with the court of appeal. All such references are followed by the applicable page reference.

Doe's cross-request to strike and, instead, exacerbates the initial error that prompted her to make that request. For three reasons, the Court should deny Olson's Application.

*First*, Doe has a statutory right to proceed using a pseudonym in this case, and the statute imposes mandatory obligations on Olson that he has unilaterally and repeatedly elected to flout. (See Civ. Code, § 1708.85, subd. (f)(2) [applying "[i]n cases where a plaintiff proceeds using a pseudonym under this section"] & subd. (f)(3)(A) [prohibiting an opponent from publicly filing the pseudonymous plaintiff's "name or any part thereof, address or any part thereof, . . . or any other information . . . from which the plaintiff's identity can be discerned.""].) Doe's choice to use her real name to pursue other litigation, in other courts, is irrelevant to her right to use a pseudonym to sue her alleged abuser in this litigation. (Opp. 4-5.)

Nor is it relevant that Doe has sometimes connected her real name in that other litigation to this case. That some random person following that other non-pseudonymous superior

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

court litigation may learn that she is the Jane Doe in this California Supreme Court case is not the same as the countless people following this highly watched California Supreme Court case using the irrelevant information insufficiently redacted by Olson to discern who Jane Doe really is. Moreover, any risk of identification caused in the former scenario was Doe's right to create; Olson, however, has no right to create the much larger risk of identification in the latter scenario.

While Olson clearly disagrees with the Legislature's framework for protecting the identities of survivors of abuse and harassment, that does not allow him or other alleged abusers to unilaterally "out" Doe plaintiffs when they feel like "justice" requires protecting their own "reputations." (Opp. 3.) In fact, Olson had every opportunity to *also* proceed pseudonymously in this case, but he *affirmatively declined* to do so. (RB 42; see also AA 78.) His newfound embarrassment about this case does not give him license to dox Doe, which plainly and inexcusably violates the statute.<sup>2</sup>

Second, rather than acknowledging and correcting the error in his original filings, Olson has *continued* to submit *more* irrelevant documents that risk revealing Doe's true identity. This time, the unnecessary exhibit attached to Olson's proposed opposition—Doe's October 21, 2020, reply demurrer in a separate proceeding, which itself contains numerous exhibits from other proceedings—includes significant portions of one of her addresses and only partially redacts certain information that makes it easy to locate the cases in question and identify the redacted litigants.<sup>3</sup> Olson's persistent failure

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> "Doxing" is a relatively recent internet-based form of harassment that involves posting a target's private personal information online so it can be used by other parties—perhaps the poster's supporters or internet trolls—to attack the targeted individual. (See generally MacAllister, The Doxing Dilemma: Seeking A Remedy for the Malicious Publication of Personal Information (2017) 85 Fordham L.Rev. 2451; Mat Honan, Wired, What is Doxing? https://www.wired.com/ 2014/03/doxing/ (Mar. 6, 2014).)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> On April 21, 2021, Olson initially submitted his opposition without leave of court. (See attached Declaration of Jean-

to comply with section 1708.85 underscores the need to strike his Consolidated Answer, the Court Records, and the exhibit to his April 21, 2021, proposed filing.

Third, Olson concedes that his recent filings are expressly intended to "heap[] doubt on Doe's narrative" and "advocate for his name and reputation." (Opp. 3; see also *id*. [suggesting again that Doe is not, in fact, a "survivor"].) Even without the gratuitous violations of section 1708.85, those aims have nothing to do with responding to amicus briefs, which was the sole purpose Olson offered as a justification for his recent filings. Olson does not even attempt to explain how the Consolidated Answer, RJN, and Court Records (or his most-recent application, proposed response to Doe's request to strike, and its exhibit) are relevant to the broader public pol-

Claude André ("André Decl.") ¶ 2.) Yet again, the exhibit disclosed Doe's true name *three times*, as well as a significant portion of one of her addresses. On April 23, 2021, Doe's counsel demanded that Olson's counsel withdraw the offending documents or, at minimum, redact the offending text. (*Id.* ¶ 3.) Olson, however, redacted *only her true name* when resubmitting his proposed opposition and exhibit. (Appl. 2.)

icy concerns raised by amici, let alone to the specific legal issues before this Court. To the extent Olson believes that "there cannot be justice" (Opp. 3) without giving him a platform to malign Doe, he was afforded 14,000 words in a merits brief to do so. And he, in fact, availed himself of that opportunity, repeatedly suggesting in that brief that Doe is a "liar." (AB 18; see also *id.* at 58, 60, 65.) But to wait until responding to amicus briefs to amplify such a character attack on an abuse and harassment survivor in a highly watched case is not only sandbagging, but abusive in its own right. (See Vangheluwe v. Got News, LLC (E.D. Mich. 2019) 365 F.Supp.3d 850, 859 ["The goal of doxxing is typically retribution, harassment or humiliation"].) The Court should not allow it.

\* \* \*

For the foregoing reasons, Olson's Application should be denied. The Court should also deny Olson's RJN and strike his (1) Consolidated Answer, (2) the Court Records, and (3) the exhibit to his April 21, 2021, proposed filing. Dated: April 28, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

# BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

1100

Jean-Claude André Attorneys for Plaintiff, Cross-defendant, and Respondent

#### DECLARATION OF JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ

I, Jean-Claude André, declare:

 I am an attorney at law duly admitted to practice in the State of California. I am lead appellate counsel for Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, and Respondent, Jane Doe in *Doe v. Olson*, No. S258498.

2. On April 21, 2021, Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant Curtis Olson attempted to submit to the Court an "Opposition to Doe's 'Cross-motion' to Strike Olson's Consolidated Answer to Multiple Amicus Curiae Briefs" with an exhibit (Ms. Doe's October 21, 2020, reply demurrer from a different case, which itself had numerous exhibits).

3. The following day, I emailed counsel for Olson, Mr. Robert Collings Little, to alert him that Olson's filings violated Civil Code § 1708.85 in multiple ways and asked that they be withdrawn and that, at minimum, the most obvious violations of § 1708.85 be redacted. My email to Mr. Little explained in relevant part:

11

You and your firm have once again irrefutably violated § 1708.85. Putting aside that we do not see how any of your submissions since March 22 bear any relevance to the legal questions before the Court or the amicus briefs submitted in Ms. Doe's support, the only-partially-redacted information in the exhibits to Ms. Doe's October 21, 2020, reply demurrer—like the over 200 pages of dockets you submitted previously—make it easy to locate the cases in question and identify the redacted litigants. But even more starkly, your filing includes Ms. Doe's real name at least three times as well as a significant portion of one of her addresses. See Civ. Code § 1708.85(f)(3)(A) (prohibiting disclosure of, among other things, "name or any part thereof, address or any part thereof").

It is no excuse, as you assert, that other public records connect Ms. Doe's true identity to this case. The statute, in addition to imposing mandatory obligations that you have repeatedly failed to heed, is clear that it applies to filings in *this* case. *See id.* § 1708.85(f)(2) (applying "[i]n cases where a plaintiff proceeds using a pseudonym under this section").

We ask—as we did with respect to your other § 1708.85-violating filings—that you withdraw the exhibits to Ms. Doe's October 21, 2020, reply demurrer (if not your entire April 21 filing) immediately, certainly no later than Monday. At minimum, however, as you must certainly agree, the unredacted references to Ms. Doe's real name and address must be removed.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 28th day of April 2021 in Los Angeles,

California.

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ

#### PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
	)	$\mathbf{ss}$
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	)	

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 120 Broadway, Suite 300, Santa Monica, CA 90401-2386.

On April 28, 2021, I served the foregoing document described as: **RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OPPOSITION** on all interested parties in this action as follows (or as on the attached service list):

#### SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

(VIA U.S. MAIL): I served the foregoing document(s) by U.S. Mail, as follows: I placed true copies of the document(s) in a sealed envelope addressed to each interested party as shown above. I placed each such envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, for collection and mailing at Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP, Santa Monica, California. I am readily familiar with Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. Under that practice, the correspondence would be deposited in the United States Postal Service on that same day in the ordinary course of business.

(VIA E-SERVICE): I served the above-referenced document(s) to be transmitted by electronic service to its

intended recipient(s) indicated above via the Court's Electronic Filing System operated by ImageSoft TrueFiling (TrueFiling).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on April 28, 2021 at Santa Monica, California.

ora 22

Raul Morales

#### SERVICE LIST

Eric Michael Kennedy Robert Collings Little Buchalter, A Professioal Corporation 1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 ekennedy@buchalter.com rlittle@buchalter.com **[By TrueFiling]** 

Robert M. Dato Paul Augusto Alarcón Buchalter, A Professional Corporation 18400 Von Karman Avenue Suite 800 Irvine, CA 92614 rdato@buchalter.com palarcon@buchalter.com [**By TrueFiling**]

Mitchell Keiter Keiter Appellate Law The Beverly Hills Law Building 424 South Beverly Drive Beverly Hills, CA 92012 mitchell.keiter@gmail.com [By TrueFiling]

Aimee J. Zeltzer, Esq. Law Offices of Aimee J. Zeltzer P.O. Box 3172 Los Angeles, CA 90021-3172 zeltzerlaw@gmail.com [By TrueFiling]

Alexis Susan Coll, Esq. Goodwin Procter LLP 601 Marshall Street Redwood City, CA 94063-1621 acollvery@goodwinlaw.com [**By TrueFiling**] Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant Curtis Olson

Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant, and Appellant Curtis Olson

Co-counsel for Plaintiff Cross-Defendant, and Respondent Jane Doe

Attorney for Amici Curiae John K. Mitchell; and Jack R. Goetz

Co-Counsel for Amici Curiae Family Violence Appellate Project; California Women's Law Center, et al. Arati Vasan, Esq. Jennafer Dorfman Wagner, Esq. Erin Canfield Smith, Esq. Family Violence Appellate Project 449 15th Street, Suite 104 Oakland, CA 94612-2827 avasan@fvaplaw.org, jwagner@fvaplaw.org, esmith@fvaplaw.org [By TrueFiling] Co-Counsel for Amici Curiae Family Violence Appellate Project

Amy Christine Poyer, Esq. California Women's Law Center 360 North Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 2070 El Segundo, CA 90245-4429 amy.poyer@cwlc.org **[By TrueFiling]** 

David R. Carpenter Sidley Austin LLP 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000 Los Angeles, CA 90013 drcarpenter@sidley.com [**By U.S. Mail**] Co-Counsel for Amici Curiae California Women's Law Center

Co-counsel for Plaintiff Cross-Defendant, and Respondent Jane Doe

Hon. Craig D. Karlan c/o Clerk of the Court Los Angeles Superior Court Santa Monica Courthouse 1725 Main Street Department N Santa Monica, CA 90401 **[By U.S. Mail]** 

California Court of Appeal Second Appellate District Div. Eight 300 South Spring Street Second Floor, North Tower Los Angeles, CA 90013 **[By U.S. Mail]**  Los Angeles Superior Court

California Court of Appeal

## **PROOF OF SERVICE**

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

#### Case Name: JANE DOE v. OLSON Case Number: S258498 Lower Court Case Number: B286105

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.

2. My email address used to e-serve: jcandre@bclplaw.com

3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA** Supreme Court of California

Filing Type	Document Title	
OPPOSITION	S258498 OPP	

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Туре	Date / Time
Miguel Centeno Centeno Professional Services	miguelcentenosr@gmail.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Paul Kujawsky Law Offices of Paul Kujawsky 110795	pkujawsky@caappeals.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Jean-Claude Andre Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 150628	jcandre@bclplaw.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Robert Dato Buchalter Nemer PC 110408	rdato@buchalter.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Alexis Coll Goodwin Procter LLP 212735	ACollVery@goodwinlaw.com		4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Amy Poyer California Women's Law Center 277315	amy.poyer@cwlc.org	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Eric Kennedy Buchalter, A Professional Corporation 228393	ekennedy@buchalter.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Paul Alarcon Buchalter 275036	palarcon@buchalter.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
John Mitchell The Law Offices of John K. Mitchell 182223	john.mitchell16@ca.rr.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Aimee Zeltzer Law Offices of Aimee J. Zeltzer	Zeltzerlaw@gmail.com	e- Serve	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM

309461		
Flechelle Morin	$\bigcirc$	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Mitchell Keiter Keiter Appellate Law 156755	0	4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Arati Vasan Family Violence Appellate Project 255098		4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM
Robert Little Buchalter 182396		4/28/2021 4:01:26 PM

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

#### 4/28/2021

Date

#### /s/Jean-Claude Andre

Signature

Andre, Jean-Claude (150628)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

#### Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

Law Firm